Certain presentation differences between previous GAAP and IFRS have no impact on reported income or total
equity. As can be seen in the following tables, some line items are described differently (renamed) under IFRS
compared to previous GAAP, although the assets and liabilities included in these line items are unaffected.

The presentation in accordance with IFRS differs from the presentation in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

Impairment tests performed under IAS 36 - Impairment of assets as of September 1, 2010 and August 31, 2011
did not give rise to any impairment loss.

An explanation of how the transition from GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s statement of financial
position and comprehensive income is set out as follows:

Opsens Inc.

 Page 25

Notes to the consolidated condensed financial statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(unaudited)

13. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of September 1, 2010

 Canadian GAAP   IFRS  IFRS Accounts

 Balance   Balance  Balance

 August 31, 2010 IFRS IFRS September 1,  September 1,

 Audited Reclassification Adjustments 2010  2010

 $ $ $ $

Assets   Assets
Current   Current

Cash and cash equivalents 5,347,801 -   -   5,347,801  Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable  2,055,923 -   -   2,055,923  Trade and other receivables

Income tax credits receivable 152,080 -   -   152,080  Investment tax credits receivable

Work in progress 40,000 -   -   40,000  Work in progress

Inventories 1,428,439 -   -   1,428,439  Inventories

Prepaid expenses 144,338 -   -   144,338  Prepaid expenses

Balance of purchase price to be   Balance of purchase price to be

 received – short-term 428,024 -   -   428,024   received – short-term

 9,596,605   9,596,605

Balance of purchase price to be   Balance of purchase price to be

 received – long-term 398,013 -   -   398,013   received – long-term

Property, plant and equipment  670,059 -   (117,820) 552,239  Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets 175,176 -   (8,917) 166,259  Intangible assets

Goodwill 676,574 -   -   676,574  Goodwill

 11,516,427 -   (126,737) 11,389,690

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable and

 accrued liabilities 1,402,249 (31,860) -   1,370,389  Accounts payable

Warranty provision -   31,860 -   31,860  Warranty provision

Current portion of long-term debt  125,001  -   -   125,001  Current portion of long-term debt

 1,527,250 -   -   1,527,250

Long-term debt 129,242 -   -   129,242  Long-term debt

 1,656,492 -   -   1,656,492

Share capital 15,201,618 -   -   15,201,618  Share capital

Stock options 1,065,677 -   (214,071) 851,606  Reserve - Stock option plan

Warrants 861,782 1,328,600 -   2,190,382  Reserve - Warrants

Contributed surplus 1,328,600 (1,328,600) -   -   Contributed surplus

Deficit (8,597,742) -   (126,737)

  -   214,071 (8,510,408)  Deficit

 9,859,935 -   (126,737) 9,733,198

 11,516,427 -   (126,737) 11,389,690

Opsens Inc.

 Page 26

Notes to the consolidated condensed financial statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(unaudited)

13. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of August 31, 2011

 Canadian GAAP   IFRS  IFRS Accounts

 August 31, 2011 IFRS IFRS August 31,  September 1,

 Audited Reclassification Adjustments 2011  2010

Assets $ $ $ $  Assets

Current   Current

Cash and cash equivalents 3,747,320 -   -   3,747,320  Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable  585,174 -   -   585,174  Trade and other receivables

Income tax credits receivable 269,147 -   -   269,147  Investment tax credits receivable

Work in progress -   -   -   -   Work in progress

Inventories 1,770,609 -   -   1,770,609  Inventories

Prepaid expenses 130,644 -   -   130,644  Prepaid expenses

Balance of purchase price to   Balance of purchase price to be

 be received – short-term 424,494 -   -   424,494   received – short-term

 6,927,388   6,927,388

Balance of purchase price to   Balance of purchase price to be

 be received – long-term -   -   -   -   received – long-term

Property, plant and equipment  841,981 -   (100,333) 741,648  Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets 255,422 -   (7,380) 248,042  Intangible assets

Goodwill 676,574 -   -   676,574  Goodwill

 8,701,365 -   (107,713) 8,593,652

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable and

 accrued liabilities 1,045,840 (74,732) -   971,108  Accounts payable

Warranty provision -   74,732 -   74,732  Warranty provision

Current portion of long-term debt  91,355  -   -

91,355  Current portion of long-term debt

 1,137,195 -   -   1,137,195

Long-term debt 30,387 -   -   30,387  Long-term debt

 1,167,582 -   -   1,167,582

Share capital 15,201,618 -   -   15,201,618  Share capital

Stock options 1,109,752 141,126  (237,543) 1,013,335  Reserve - Stock option plan

Warrants 802,727 1,387,655 -   2,190,382  Reserve - Warrants

Contributed surplus 1,528,781 (1,528,781) -   -   Contributed surplus

Deficit (11,109,095) -   (107,713)

  -   237,543 (10,979,265)  Deficit

 7,533,783 -   (107,713) 7,426,070

 8,701,365 -   (107,713) 8,593,652

Opsens Inc.

 Page 27

Notes to the consolidated condensed financial statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(unaudited)

13. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended August 31, 2011

 Canadian

 GAAP IFRS IFRS  IFRS

 Balance Reclassification Adjustments  Balance

 $ $ $  $

Sales 6,005,139 -   -   6,005,139

Cost of sales 4,094,791 72,661 (10,555 ) 4,156,897

Gross margin 1,910,348 (72,661) 10,555  1,848,242

Expenses (Revenues)

 Administrative 2,036,263 175,637 (8,314 ) 2,203,586

 Marketing 645,564 15,982 (2,057 ) 659,489

 Research and development 1,417,037 147,428 (21,570 ) 1,542,895

 Stock option-based compensation 185,201 (185,201) -   -

 Amortization of property,

  plant and equipment 199,564 (199,564) -   -

 Amortization of intangible assets 26,943 (26,943) -   -

 Financial charges (income)  (88,871) -   -   (88,871)

 4,421,701 (72,661) (31,941 ) 4,317,099

Loss before income taxes (2,511,353) -   42,496  (2,468,857)

Income taxes -   -   -   -

Net loss and comprehensive loss (2,511,353) -   42,496  (2,468,857)

Opsens Inc.

 Page 28

Notes to the consolidated condensed financial statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(unaudited)

13. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the three-months period ended May 31, 2011

 Canadian

 GAAP IFRS IFRS  IFRS

 Balance Reclassification Adjustments  Balance

 $ $ $  $

Sales 2,415,099 -   -   2,415,099

Cost of sales 1,626,302 17,866 (2,817 ) 1,641,351

Gross margin 788,797 (17,866) 2,817  773,748

Expenses (revenues)

 Administrative 549,891 41,091 (3,260 ) 587,722

 Marketing 183,889 4,398 (768 ) 187,519

 Research and development 388,526 34,695 (4,889 ) 418,332

 Stock option-based compensation 42,787 (42,787) -   -

 Amortization of property,

  plant and equipment 49,495 (49,495) -   -

 Amortization of intangible assets 5,768 (5,768) -   -

 Financial charges  (41,733) -   -   (41,733)

 1,178,623 (17,866) (8,917 ) 1,151,840

Loss before income taxes (389,826) -   11,734  (378,092)

Income taxes -   -   -   -

Net loss and comprehensive loss (389,826) -   11,734  (378,092)

Opsens Inc.

 Page 29

Notes to the consolidated condensed financial statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(unaudited)

13. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the nine-months period ended May 31, 2011

 Canadian

 GAAP IFRS IFRS  IFRS

 Balance Reclassification Adjustments  Balance

 $ $ $  $

Sales 4,898,286 -   -   4,898,286

Cost of sales 3,478,393 51,780 (6,666 ) 3,523,507

Gross margin 1,419,893 (51,780) 6,666  1,374,779

Expenses (revenues)

 Administrative 1,435,300 120,674 (3,878 ) 1,552,096

 Marketing 447,144 13,317 (1,699 ) 458,762

 Research and development 1,062,796 104,980 (16,190 ) 1,151,586

 Stock option-based compensation 132,993 (132,993) -   -

 Amortization of property,

  plant and equipment 139,645 (139,645) -   -

 Amortization of intangible assets 18,113 (18,113) -   -

 Financial charges  (36,456) -   -   (36,456)

 3,199,535 (51,780) (21,767 ) 3,125,988

Loss before income taxes (1,779,642) -   28,433  (1,751,209)

Income taxes -   -   -   -

Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,779,642) -   28,433  (1,751,209)

Opsens Inc.

 Page 30

Notes to the consolidated condensed financial statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(unaudited)

13. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

As the presentation of the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss are now presented by
function, under IFRS, the Company was required to reclassify certain expenses on the face of the consolidated
statements of net loss and comprehensive loss to their related function. In addition, the adjustments to the
financial statements are as a result of the following changes realized on transition to IFRS:

a) Share-based payments